ATTORNEY GENERAL

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS LICENSING BOARD

3476 Executive Pointe Way, Suite 14 Carson City, Nevada 89706



MECHELE RAY Executive Director

BOARD MEMBERS: DAVID SPENCER DANIEL CRATE EDWARD GONZALEZ JAMES NADEAU

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR THE TEMPORARY ADOPTION OF AMENDED REGULATIONS OF THE NEVADA STATE PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS LICENSING BOARD

The Nevada State Private Investigators Licensing Board will hold a public HEARING **Wednesday, September 20**, **2006**, **at 12 p.m.** (or immediately following the Regularly scheduled Board meeting at 9:00 a.m. at the same location on the same day) at:

Office of the Attorney General 100 North Carson Street Mock Courtroom Carson City, Nevada 89701

and via videoconference

Grant Sawyer State Office Building 555 East Washington Avenue Suite 4500 Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

The purpose of this hearing is to receive comments from all interested persons regarding the amendment of regulations that pertain to chapter 648 of the NAC, LCB File # R166-06. The following information is provided pursuant to NRS 233B.0603:

The need for and the purpose of the proposed regulation or amendment. (A) To bring the polygraph regulation current with the existing technology available to polygraph examiners.

- 1. Either the terms or the substance of the regulation to be adopted, amended, or repealed, or a description of the subjects and issues involved. The terms of the proposed amended regulations to be adopted are attached hereto.
- 2. The estimated economic effect of the regulation on the business which it is to regulate and on the public. The estimated economic effect of the proposed regulations to be adopted and amended on the regulated industry and the public are as follows:

GEORGE J. CHANOS Attorney General A. *Estimated economic effect*: It is estimated that the proposed regulations to be adopted and amended would have a small economic effect as follows:

(i). Adverse and beneficial effects: The proposed amended regulations do not have an adverse effect. The proposed amended regulations will economically benefit industry by (A) allowing polygraph examiners to utilize the latest equipment available in their industry.

(ii). *Immediate and long-term effects*: The proposed amended regulations will have similar immediate and long-term effects as the adverse and beneficial effects.

B. *Estimated economic effect on the public*: It is estimated that the proposed regulations to be adopted and amended will not have a negative economic effect on public.

(i). Adverse and beneficial effects: The proposed amended regulations do not have an adverse effect. The proposed amended regulations provide for more efficiency in the industry.

(ii). *Immediate and long-term effects*: The proposed amended regulations will have similar immediate and long-term effects for the public.

- 3. The estimated cost to the agency for enforcement of the proposed regulation. There is no estimated cost to the Board beyond costs that are within the allotted legal budget of the Board.
- 4. A description of and citation to any regulations of other state or local governmental agencies which the proposed regulation overlaps or duplicates and a statement explaining why the duplication or overlapping is necessary. If the proposed regulation overlaps or duplicates a federal regulation, the notice must include the name of the regulating federal agency. The proposed amended regulations do not overlap or duplicate any regulations of other state or local government agencies or of any federal agency.
- 5. If the regulation is required pursuant to federal law, a citation and description of the federal law. The proposed amended regulations are not required by federal law.
- 6. If the regulation includes provisions which are more stringent than a federal regulation that regulates the same activity, a summary of such provisions. The proposed amended regulations are not more stringent than federal regulation.

 Whether the proposed regulation establishes a new fee or increases an existing fee. The proposed amended regulations to be adopted and amended do not establish a new fee or increase an existing fee.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed amendments may appear at the public hearing, or may address their comments, data, views or arguments in written form to Elaine Trent, Program Assistant, Private Investigators Licensing Board, Office of the Attorney General, 3476 Executive Point Way #14, Carson City, Nevada 89706. Written submissions must be received <u>on or before September 1, 2006</u>. If no person who is directly affected by the proposed action appears by the required time to make an oral presentation, the Board may proceed immediately to act upon the submissions.

Members of the public who require special accommodations or assistance must notify Elaine Trent, Program Assistant, Private Investigators Licensing Board, Office of the Attorney General, 3476 Executive Point Way #14, Carson City, Nevada 89706 no later than 5 working days prior to the hearing.

A copy of this notice and the regulations to be amended will be on file at the State Library, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City, Nevada, for inspection by members of the public during business hours. Additional copies or the notice and regulations to be amended will be available at the Nevada State Private Investigators Licensing Board, Office of the Attorney General, 3476 Executive Point Way #14, Carson City, Nevada 89706, and at the main public library in each of Nevada's counties except Washoe County and Clark County for inspection and copying by members of the public during business hours. This notice and the text of the proposed regulations and amendments are also available in the State of Nevada Registrar of Administrative Regulations, which is prepared and published monthly by the Legislative Counsel Bureau pursuant to NRS 233B.0653, and on the Internet at http://www.leg.state.nv.us. Copies of this notice and the proposed regulations will also be mailed to members of the public upon request. A reasonable fee may be charged for copies if it is deemed necessary.

Upon adoption of any regulation, the Board, if requested to do so by an interested person, either before adoption or within 30 days thereafter, will issue a concise statement of the principal reasons for and against its adoption and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.

This notice of intent to act upon a regulation and notice of hearing has been posted at the following locations:

Private Investigator's Licensing Board, Carson City, Nevada Office of the Attorney General, Carson City, Nevada Legislature Building, Carson City, Nevada Nevada State Library, Carson City, Nevada Washoe County Library, Reno, Nevada Clark County Library, Las Vegas, Nevada State of Nevada, Grant Sawyer Building, Las Vegas, Nevada